
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 22 JULY 2016 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Lucy Frew 
 

Helen Marshall 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Tom Sleigh 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes and summary of the meeting held on 5 February 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. INVESTIGATORY POWERS BILL 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
5. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE Q4 PERFORMANCE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act.  

 
 For Decision 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
10. OPERATION BROADWAY - BEYOND MARCH 2016 AND BEYOND THE CITY OF 

LONDON 
 Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

 
 For Decision 



 

3 
 

 (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

11. ECONOMIC CRIME ACADEMY UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 52) 

 
12. RESTRICTED ACTIVITY UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 60) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
Friday, 5 February 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee held 

at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 5 February 2016 at 
11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Lucy Frew 
Helen Marshall 
 

 
Officers: 
Commander Chris Greany - Commander (Economic Crime), City of London Police 

Nicholas Court - Economic Crime Directorate, City of London Police 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Department 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Doug Barrow, Mark Boleat, Deputy 
Richard Regan, Deputy Henry Pollard and Tom Sleigh. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2015 were approved. 
 

4. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police summarising the 
quantitative and qualitative performance of the City of London Police as the 
National Lead Force for Fraud in the period of Quarter 3 (Q3) 2015/16. 
 
The Board considered the presentation of statistics within the report and 
debated potential alterations and additional information which would assist 
Members in scrutinising performance more accurately. 
 
With regard to disseminations and Force reported outcomes, the Chairman 

[...]
e Home 
Office for a permanent solution coming on stream in April. 
 
In discussing various Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), it was observed that 
the wording of KPI 2.2 was such that the measure was reliant on the Organised 
Crime Co-ordination Centre’s mapping process. The Commander advised that 
this was not always fully appropriate for the work of the Economic Crime 
Directorate, as individuals with a significant economic crime profile – such as 
an individual perpetrating a multi-million pound Ponzi scheme – would not 
necessarily be captured within this KPI. It was urged that the Commander 
revisit this KPI accordingly. 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to advise the Board that discussions were 
underway regarding the possibility of inviting Police and Crime Commissioners 
to an event in the Autumn highlighting the work of the Force’s economic crime 
section. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2015 were 
approved. 
 

9. ECONOMIC CRIME  ACADEMY  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided an 
update on the Economic Crime Academy. 
 

10. RESTRICTED ACTIVITY UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner summarising notable activity 
being delivered by City of London Police in its capacity as National Lead Force. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 

Page 3



12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Economic Crime Board of the 
Police Committee 

   

Subject: Investigatory Powers Bill Public 

Report of: 

Remembrancer  

For Information 

 
Summary 

This Report summaries the Bill‟s main points of interest to your 
Committee, including:-  

 Intercept communications 

 Acquire and retain data 

 Interfere with communications equipment 

 Generalised, „bulk‟, data interceptions  
 
Recommendation 

To note the Report.  

Main Report 
Background 

1. The Investigatory Powers Bill is the latest in a line of proposals 
stretching back to at least 2000 that permit the security services 
and the police to intercept communications and access their 
content.  An attempt in 2012 to enact similar provisions foundered 
due to the weight of critical technical and political opinion.   

2. The present Bill follows high-profile inquiries by David Anderson 
QC, Parliament‟s Intelligence and Security Committee (ISC) - 
members of which have access to highly classified material - and 
the Independent Surveillance Review carried out by the Royal 
United Services Institute.  

3. The Bill, which has completed its progressing through the House of 
Commons, proposes wide-ranging powers for the security services 
and police to gather and retain data, acquire communications 
information such as webpages visited and gather bulk data based 
on themes such as flight booking and health records.  

 
4. Introducing the Bill in the Commons, the Home Secretary said 

“The Bill will provide world-leading legislation setting out in detail 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



the powers available to the police and the security and intelligence 
[...]
dges will have a power, akin to judicial review, to 
examine decisions by the Secretary of State based on whether the 
decision was „necessary and proportionate‟. The Government has 
promised to introduce further amendments to ensure there is 
clarity about the operational purpose of any bulk warrant. As a 
further concession, the Government has agreed that David 
Anderson QC will consider the necessity of the powers and 
whether the same result could be achieved through alternative 
means – and without the need to introduce this element of the Bill.  

 

Consultation 

Page 8



17. The Police Commissioner has been consulted in the preparation of 
this report.  

 
Conclusion 

18. The Government has introduced noteworthy changes to the Bill. 
The proposed significant new powers for the security services and, 
in some cases, the police have, however, been strongly opposed 
during the Bill‟s passage through the Commons and it seems likely 
that, in due course, the Lords will greet the Bill with greater 
hostility.  

 

Philip Saunders, Parliamentary Affairs Counsel 

philip.saunders@cityoflondon.gov.uk x1201  

Page 9

mailto:philip.saunders@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Police: Economic Crime Board- For information 22 July 2016 
 

Subject: 
National Lead Force: Q4 Performance Report  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 
Pol 30-16 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Commander Greany 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
This report outlines the quantitative and qualitative performance of the City of London 
Police as the National Lead Force for Fraud in the period of Quarter 4 (Q4) 2015/16 
and 2015/16 cumulatively.   
 
Pursue  

 The pursue element of service delivery has faced significant challenge this year; 
including the administration of the call centre provider BSS and delivery of cost 
savings through staff vacancies.  

 Crime reports, disseminations and outcome volumes have improved this year when 
compared with the same period last year. 
 
Protect  

 Quality has increased with Q4 seeing an increase in the overall quality of protect 
alerts, with 100% rated as informative and clear.  

 The reach and volume of social media continues to extend. In Q4 Action Fraud made 
2,981,128 Twitter impressions and 4,977,162 Facebook impressions.  
 
Prepare  

 Academy courses continue to deliver high quality training with 99% satisfaction and 
an increase in the number of delegate days delivered in 2015/16 compared with 
2014/15.   
 
Victim Satisfaction 

 Action Fraud victim complaints remain at 0.09% of crime and information reports 

 There was an 8% increase in the percentage of victims reporting satisfaction with the 
overall service provided by ECD officers of 76% (91/119) in 2015/16 compared with 
68% (133/197) in 2014/15. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended the Board note this report 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



MAIN REPORT 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
This report outlines the quantitative and qualitative performance of the City of 
London Police as the National Lead Force for Fraud in the period of Quarter 4 (Q4) 
2015/16.  

The report is divided into three areas  

 Pursue – to reduce the economic crime threat through the coordinated 
investigation of the individuals or groups engaged in economic crime and the 
disruption of their activities 

 

 Protect – to strengthen the protection of individuals, communities, systems 
and infrastructure against economic crime 

 

 Prepare – to reduce the impact of economic crime by dealing effectively with 
the ongoing criminality and future threat. 
 

 
2. PURSUE  

 
2.1 National Outcomes 

 2014/15 (previous year) 2015/16 (current year) 

Reports to Action Fraud 246,848 234,201 

Disseminations 64,187 75,893 

Judicial outcomes 11,761 10,051 

Non-judicial outcomes 11,381 27,541 

 

The chart below shows an overview of national report, dissemination and outcome 

volumes for 2015/16 compared to 
[...]
is is due 
to selling more core courses which need less development time. The number of 
course delegates and courses has reduced this year due to the length of courses. 
More courses of shorter duration were delivered in 2014/15.  
 
Delegate satisfaction rates remain consistent at 99%. 
 

 PYTD 
2014/15 

PYTD 
2015/16 

Total course delegates 1001 803 

Police force delegates 446 443 

Total delegate days delivered 2,957 3,675 

Total courses 90 74 

Total course days 271 323 

Number of organisations delivered to N/K 172 

Delegate satisfaction 99% 99% 

 

 

 

  

Page 18



4.4 Force Engagement 

COLP presented at a Regional Fraud Team conference to ensure national law 
enforcement compliance with Action Fraud and NFIB processes. 

The organised force engagement programme reported last quarter has resulted in 
GMP planning to introduce a disruption team. A similar visit is being planned for 
Cambridgeshire.  

At the end of March, a new Detective Superintendent on secondment from Essex 
Police was appointed as the Deputy National Police Coordinator Economic Crime.  
In the next quarter D/Supt Gooden will commence an engagement programme, 
visiting to forces across the country, concentrating on underperforming forces in 
terms of outcome reporting. An engagement programme with PCCs will commence 
following the PCC election process in May, where it is anticipated that around 50% of 
posts will be taken by persons new to the role. 

Training sessions to improve police recording of fraud are continuing as part of the 
work driven by the National Fraud User Group. 

5. VICTIM SERVICE 

5.1 Action Fraud Complaints 

In total, 85 complaints were received in Q4 2015/16 (0.09% of crime and information 

reports).  This is an increase from Q3 2015/16 when 77 complaints were received 

(0.09% of crime and information reports).  A majority of the complaints this quarter 

are due to lack of investigation. Despite the increase in the number of complaints, 

the percenta
[...]
me is confirmed and the victim 
supports police action but evidential difficulties prevent further action. This includes cases 
where the suspect has been identified, the victim supports action, the suspect has been 
circulated as wanted but cannot be traced and the crime is finalised pending further action.  

16. Evidential difficulties victim based – named suspect identified – The victim does not support 
(or has withdrawn support) police action.  

17. Prosecution time limit expired - Suspect identified but the time limit for prosecution has 
expired.  

18. Investigation complete – No suspect identified. Crime investigated as far as reasonably 
possible – case closed pending further investigative opportunities becoming available.  

19. National Fraud Intelligence Bureau filed (NFIB only) - a crime of fraud having been recorded 
but has not been allocated for investigation because the assessment process at the NFIB has 
determined there are insufficient lines of enquiry to warrant such dissemination.  

20. Further action resulting from the crime report will be undertaken by another body or agency 
subject to the victim (or person acting on their behalf) being made aware of the action to be 
taken.  

21. Further investigation, resulting from the crime report, which could provide evidence sufficient 
to support formal action being taken against the suspect is not in the public interest – police 
decision. 

Page 24



ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2016  
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

By virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2015 were 
approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
Fact sheet (p20): The Town Clerk was asked to ensure that the fact sheet 
requested was circulated to Members. 
 

9. ECONOMIC CRIME ACADEMY  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided an 
update on the Economic Crime Academy. 
 
It was confirmed that legal opinion had now been obtained providing 
confirmation that establishing the Academy as a company through the City of 
London Corporation in its local authority capacity would be the appropriate 
manner in which to proceed. A further report on the matter would come to 
Members in due course. 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to highlight that, despite the Academy’s 
£184,000 forecast overspend for the year, the Force had saved around 
£424,000 in training costs through being able to use it. As a result, the 
Academy represented a significant overall financial benefit to the City Police. 
 
A Member noted a reference to trainer vacancies, asking when these posts 
would be filled. The Commander advised that recruitment was actively 
underway and indeed a number of individuals had already been provisionally 
appointed, subject to the completion of vetting procedures. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 
 

10. RESTRICTED ACTIVITY UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner summarising notable activity 
being delivered by City of London Police in its capacity as National Lead Force. 
 
During discussion, the following points were made: 

 Members commended the Commander for the Directorate’s successes 
over the third quarter, noting that the Economic Crime Directorate had 
achieved 40 successful convictions during this period and recovered 
some £4.445m as proceeds of crime. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 The Commander advised that the Joint Fraud Task Force was to be 
officially launched by the Home Secretary on 10 February at the Mansion 
House. 

 With reference to ongoing fraud concerning Applepay, the Commander 
was urged to raise the matter with banks and Apple with a view to 
decreasing the scope for this type of fraud.  

 A Member queried the intended focus of Economic Crime Security 
Advisors on those FCA-regulated firms who had had penalties imposed 
upon them. It was observed that the majority of FCA fines were issued to 
companies not due to any fraud vulnerabilities but in response to mis-
selling or unethical behaviour. The Member offered to discuss the matter 
with the Commander outside of the meeting to clarify the position and 
inform a potential shift in focus. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Investigatory Powers Bill
	5 National Lead Force Q4 Performance
	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Operation Broadway - Beyond March 2016 and Beyond the City of London
	11 Economic Crime Academy Update
	EC Academy Report - Appendix 1
	Academy Report - Appendix 2 - July 2016

	12 Restricted Activity Upd

Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
Friday, 22 July 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee held 
at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 22 July 2016 at 

12.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Ex-Officio Member) 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Officers: 
Commander Chris Greany - Commander, Economic Crime 

Tony Macklin - Assistant Director, Environmental 
Health & Trading Standards 

Craig Spencer - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Lucy Frew and Tom 
Sleigh. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2016 were approved. 
 

4. INVESTIGATORY POWERS BILL  
The Board considered a report of the Remembrancer concerning the provisions 
of the Investigatory Powers Bill. 
 
In response to a query on why the City of London Police (CoLP) was not 
included amongst the bodies able to apply for a warrant such as the National 
Crime Agency (NCA) and the Metropolitan Police, the Commander explained 
that the cost of intercepting information prohibited the CoLP from acting 
independently. However, it worked closely with the NCA and would work with 
the Agency on matters such as this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.  
  

5. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE Q4 PERFORMANCE  
The Board considered a report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police summarising the quantitative and qualitative performance of the Force 



as the National Lead Force for Fraud for the fourth quarter of 2015/16 and for 
2015/16 overall. 
 
The Commander was heard in support of the report and proceeded to take 
Members through the various elements of the paper.  Detailed discussion 
ensued during which a number of comments were made. This included the 
following:- 
 
Whilst the customer satisfaction figures had reduced since last year, they were 
dependent on people being willing to complete a survey after each case. 
People were becoming more survey weary and as a consequence the level of 
participation had fallen making it more difficult to capture relevant information. 
  
Reference was made to the reduction of crime reports and the Board noted that 
this had occurred as a result of a gap in the service caused by BSS going into 
administration. It was of the view that the paragraph would have benefitted from 
the inclusion of a footnote, particularly as monitoring reports such this were also 
perused by HMIC. 
 
The Chairman of the Police Committee referred to the use of social media and 
it becoming a more effective way of disseminating information and messages. 
He felt that the use of social media was now so main stream more effort should 
be made with regard to its use. In addition, the merits and benefits it could 
make nationally should be communicated to the HMIC and the Home Office in 
due course. Members supported his sentiments and noted that Action Fraud 
attracted nearly 25,000 followers on twitter whereas a survey attracted far less 
participants. It was agreed that the Police Committee should be asked to 
consider whether more resources and emphasis should be placed on the use of 
social media. 
 
The Chairman commended the creation of the Economic Crime Academy and 
highlighted the significant increase in the number of delegates attending it.  He 
also questioned the disseminations and outcomes appendix. There were a lot 
of figures with no explanation of the reason for collating the information. 
Members supported his sentiments commenting that the data should be 
produced in a more meaningful way. 
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted and that the Police 
Committee be requested to consider whether more resources and emphasis 
should be placed on the use of social media. 
 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 



 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item Nos. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
 
9 - 12   3 and 7 

 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2016 were 
approved. 
 
Matters Arising - Fact Sheet  
 
A Member questioned whether the fact sheet referred to at the February 
meeting had been circulated. The Commander confirmed that it had been 
circulated shortly after the last meeting.  
 
 

10. OPERATION BROADWAY - BEYOND MARCH 2016 AND BEYOND THE 
CITY OF LONDON  
The Board considered and agreed a report of the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection, proposing the recruitment of an additional Trading 
Standards Officer to assist with the development of Operation Broadway across 
Greater London for a fixed period of time.  
 
 

11. ECONOMIC CRIME ACADEMY UPDATE  
The Board considered and noted the content of a report of the Commissioner of 
Police concerning the progress of the Economic Crime Academy.  
 
 

12. RESTRICTED ACTIVITY UPDATE  
The Board considered and noted the content of a report of the Commissioner of 
Police updating it on the activities of the City of London Police in its capacity a 
National Lead Force.  
 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 



14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.05pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


